AM2377 LPB - 03/16/2022

AMENDMENTS TO LB283

Introduced by Erdman, 47.

- 1. Strike original sections 2 and 3 and insert the following new 1
- sections: 2
- Sec. 2. Section 49-1301, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is 3
- amended to read: 4
- 5 49-1301 (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section,
- the The standard time of the State of Nebraska shall be the time 6
- established by the Uniform Time Act of 1966 in both the central Central 7
- and mountain Rocky Mountain time zones. Beginning January 1, 2023, 8
- Nebraska shall remain on standard time until the United States Congress 9
- enacts a law adopting permanent daylight saving time. 10
- (2)(a) Upon the United States Congress enacting a law adopting 11
- permanent daylight saving time, the standard time for the State of 12
- 13 Nebraska shall be, in the central time zone, the Coordinated Universal
- Time minus five hours and, in the mountain time zone, the Coordinated 14
- Universal Time minus six hours. 15
- (b) For purposes of this subsection, Coordinated Universal Time 16
- means the time scale maintained through the General Conference of Weights 17
- and Measures and interpreted or modified for the United States by the 18
- United States Secretary of Commerce in coordination with the United 19
- States Secretary of the Navy. 20
- Sec. 3. Section 49-1302, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is 21
- 22 amended to read:
- Until January 1, 2023, daylight saving Daylight time for 23 49-1302
- the State of Nebraska shall be in effect from the second first Sunday in 24
- March April until the first last Sunday in November October of each year 25
- at such clock time as is prescribed in the Uniform Time Act of 1966. 26